

FILED

FEB 17 2012



COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

88317-3

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

No. 304701

SCOTT CORNELIUS, PALOUSE WATER CONSERVATION
NETWORK; AND SIERRA CLUB PALOUSE GROUP,

Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, WASHINGTON
STATE UNIVERSITY, AND WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Rachael Paschal Osborn, WSBA No. 21618
2421 W. Mission Ave.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 209-2899
rdpaschal@earthlink.net

Thomas F. Graham, WSBA No. 41818
1923 N. Fife St.
Tacoma, WA 98406
(206) 568-3359
tomasfrederic@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

I.	Introduction.	1
II.	Assignments of Error.	1
	A. Assignments of Error.	1
	B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.	3
III.	Statement of the Case.	5
	A. Procedural History.	5
	B. Facts Relevant to Case.	7
	1. WSU Water Rights.	7
	2. The decline in Grande Ronde Aquifer water levels	7
	3. WSU's historic nonuse of its water rights.	9
IV.	Argument.	11
	A. Standard of Review.	11
	1. Review of Agency Order.	11
	2. Review of Constitutional Claims.	12
	3. Review of State Environmental Policy Act Claims.	13
	B. Basic Elements of Washington Water Law.	13
	C. The PCHB's determination that WSU's water rights were for "municipal water supply purposes" applied the Municipal Water Law in an unconstitutional manner under	

the separation of powers and due process doctrines described in <i>Lummi Nation v. State of Washington</i>	15
1. Background.	15
2. <i>Lummi Nation</i> Separation of Powers.	18
3. <i>Lummi Nation</i> Due Process.	20
4. Conclusion.	21
D. Municipal Water Law Primary Claims	22
1. The PCHB erred in redefining WSU’s non-municipal certificates (5070-A and 5072-A) as municipal, and then reviving relinquished portions of those rights based on the Municipal Water Law.	22
2. The PCHB erred in approving use of a simplified determination process for analysis of extent and validity of WSU’s water right amendments.	25
3. The PCHB erred in ruling that WSU had perfected and beneficially used all of its water rights.	28
E. Municipal Water Law Derivative Claims.	30
1. Introduction.	30
2. The PCHB erred in ruling that Ecology was not required to supplement SEPA review based on its holding that expansion of WSU’s water rights was authorized by the Municipal Water Law, and further erred in ruling inapplicable the “new information” mandate of WAC 197-11-600(3).	31
3. The PCHB erred by excluding evidence relevant to the impairment and public welfare inquiries required for groundwater right amendments.	34

4. The PCHB erred in ruling that the “safe sustaining yield” mandate of RCW 90.44.130 did not apply based on its holdings that expansion of WSU’s water rights was authorized by the Municipal Water Law, and further erred in ruling that the safe sustaining yield inquiry does not apply in the groundwater amendment process.	35
F. Water Code Claims	37
1. The PCHB erred in ruling that WSU exercised reasonable diligence in putting its water rights to beneficial use.	37
2. The PCHB erred in ruling that WSU had not abandoned Claim No. 98523.	40
3. The PCHB applied the wrong summary judgment standard in dismissing Appellants’ reasonable efficiency claim, and further erred in ruling that efficiency analysis is not conducted in the groundwater amendment process.	45
4. The PCHB Erred in Ruling that WSU Permit No. G3-28278P was Supplemental to WSU’s Invalid Claim (No. 98524).	48
V. Conclusion.	49
VI. Attorney Fees.	49
Appendix 1: Hrg. Ex. A-24, Excerpt from Dep’t of Ecology, Report of Examination, Groundwater Right No. G3-28278, p. 3	
Appendix 2: AR No. 52, Ex. 2, WSU Pullman Campus Water System – Annual Volumes Pumped in Acre-Feet	
Appendix 3: AR No. 18, Ex. 4, Excerpts from WSU Water System Plan, Tables 4.4 and 4.5	
Appendix 4: AR No. 85, <u>Cornelius v. Dep’t of Ecology</u> , PCHB No. 06-099, Order on Summary Judgment (as amended on reconsideration) (1-18-08)	
Appendix 5: AR No. 89, <u>Cornelius v. Dep’t of Ecology</u> , PCHB No. 06-099, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (4-17-08)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 271-72, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	18, 24
<i>City of Union Gap v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 148 Wn. App. 519, 195 P.3d 580 (2008)	11, 12, 14, 23-24
<i>City of West Richland v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 124 Wn. App. 683; 103 P.3d 818 (2004).....	29
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Abbott</i> , 103 Wn.2d 686, 694 P.2d 1071 (1985).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	13; 36
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Grimes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 459, 852 P.2d 1044 (1993).....	15, 39, 46, 47
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	16; 23; 27; 38; 39, 40
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. PCHB</i> , 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997).....	13, 31
<i>Friends of Columbia River Gorge, Inc. v. WA Forest Practice Appeals Bd.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 35, 118 P.3d 354 (2005)	11
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 515 (1988)	46, 47
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit School Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	13
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	36, 42, 43
<i>In Re Alpowa Creek</i> , 129 Wash. 9, 224 P. 29 (1924)	39
<i>Kettle Range Cons. Gr. v. WA Forest Prac. Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 434, 85 P.3d 894 (2003).....	13

<i>Kiewit Const. Group, Inc. v. Clark Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 133, 920 P.2d 1207 (1996).....	33
<i>Lang v. Wash. Dep't of Health</i> , 138 Wn. App. 235, 156 P.3d 919 (2007).....	12
<i>Lummi Nation v. Washington</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Western Wash. Univ.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011).....	27, 41
<i>Motley-Motley v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005), <i>rev. den.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1004, 128 P.3d 1239 (2006)	11, 14, 20
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League v. Town of Twisp</i> , 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997)	14, 15, 25, 40, 42, 44, 48
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006), <i>rev. den.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1013, 154 P.3d 919 (2007)	12
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	11, 40
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	13, 36
<i>PUD No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 784-85, 51 P.3d 744 (2002)	15, 25, 29
<i>R.D. Merrill v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skagit County v. Skagit Hill Recycling, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 308, 253 P.3d 1135, 1140 (2011).....	12, 22, 24, 30, 40, 45
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Wn.2d 57, 11 P.3d 818 (2000).....	27, 41
<i>State v. Icicle Irr. Dist.</i> , 159 Wash. 524, 294 P. 245 (1930).....	39
<i>State v. Lodge</i> , 42 Wn. App. 380, 711 P.2d 1078 (1985).....	36

<i>Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Wash. Emp't Sec. Dept.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909; 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	12
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	16
<u>Environmental Hearings Office Decisions</u>	
<i>Georgia Manor Water Ass'n v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 93-68 (1994).....	23
<i>Olga Water Users, Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No: 08-123; (2009).....	23
<u>Session Laws</u>	
Laws of 2003, 1 st Spec. Sess, ch. 5.....	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.84.350.....	49
RCW 34.05 Administrative Procedures Act (APA).....	11
RCW 34.05.010(16).....	43
RCW 34.05.310 - .395.....	43
RCW 34.05.558.....	
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	11, 12, 24, 28, 30, 35, 37, 40, 45, 49
RCW 34.05.574.....	49
RCW 43.21C (SEPA).....	4, 31
RCW 43.21C.030.....	33
RCW 90.03.015(3).....	7, 16
RCW 90.03.015(4).....	7, 16, 19, 22, 24
RCW 90.03.250.....	36
RCW 90.03.260.....	38
RCW 90.03.290.....	36

RCW 90.03.290(1)	47
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	13, 36, 47
RCW 90.03.320	13, 14, 38, 39
RCW 90.03.330(1).....	21
RCW 90.03.330(2).....	21, 25, 29, 30
RCW 90.03.330(3).....	7, 17, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27
RCW 90.03.380	14
RCW 90.03.460	38, 39
RCW 90.14.031	23
RCW 90.14.041	14
RCW 90.14.130	14
RCW 90.14.140(2)(d).....	22, 23
RCW 90.14.180	24
RCW 90.44.050	13, 44
RCW 90.44.060	36, 41, 47
RCW 90.44.070	13
RCW 90.44.080	14, 42
RCW 90.44.100	14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 30
RCW 90.44.100(1).....	42
RCW 90.44.100(2).....	27, 28, 42, 47
RCW 90.44.130	4, 35, 36, 37
RCW 90.44.220	14
RCW 90.44.230	14

Washington Administrative Code

Ch. 173-152 WAC 43
WAC 197-11-600(3)(b)(ii) 4, 31, 32
WAC 371-08-300 46
WAC 371-08-500 46

Court Rules

CR 56(e) 46

Attorney General Opinions

AGO 63-64 No. 117 38

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

No: 304701

SCOTT CORNELIUS, PALOUSE WATER CONSERVATION
NETWORK, AND SIERRA CLUB PALOUSE GROUP,

Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, WASHINGTON
STATE UNIVERSITY, AND WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Rachael Paschal Osborn, WSBA No. 21618
2421 W. Mission Ave.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 209-2899
rdpaschal@earthlink.net

Thomas F. Graham, WSBA No. 41818
1923 N. Fife St.
Tacoma, WA 98406
(206) 568-3359
